For purposes of measuring the net pension and OPEB assets and liabilities, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to the pension and OPEB, and pension and OPEB income and expense,
information about the net position of the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS) and addition
to/deductions from the OPERS’s net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the
OPERS.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Hocking County
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

75

NOTE 24 – COMPONENT UNIT DISCLOSURES – HOCKING VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL -
(CONTINUED)

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

On January 1, 2022, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 87 – Leases, which requires all leases that have
a maximum possible term greater than 12 months to be recorded in the statement of net position. Previously, leases
classified as operating leases were not recorded in the statement of net position. The following table outlines the prior
period adjustments necessary to implement this standard.

Statement of Net Position
As previously stated,

As restated,

 December 31, 2021 Adjustment December 31, 2021
Net position $   (235,006) $   (19,621) $   (254,627)
Buildings, land improvements and equipment, net 9,380,505 (552,765) 8,827,740
Intangible right-to-use assets, net -   917,813 917,813
Current portion of capital lease obligations 294,398 (294,398) -
Noncurrent portion of capital lease obligations 292,685 (292,685) -
Current portion lease liability - 335,175 335,175
Noncurrent portion lease liability - 636,577 636,577

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

 As previously stated,
December 31, 2021

Adjustment

As restated,
December 31, 2021

Supplies and other expense $   8,009,749 $   (60,000)   $   7,949,749
Depreciation and amortization 2,093,328 46,602 2,139,930
Interest expense 120,394 21,304 141,698
Net decrease in position at December 31, 2021  $   7,906

4. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES AND OTHER – FOUNDATION

The Foundation performs fund-raising services on behalf of the Hospital. Expenses related to providing these
services for the year ended December 31, 2022, were as follows:

Fundraising

Supplies and other expenses $ 49,765

Depreciation 40,883

 $ 90,648

Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Foundation’s financial assets available within one year of the statement of net position date for general
expenditures for the year ended December 31 are as follows:

 2022